RECEIVED

RECEIVED

MAR 0 3 2009 BEPT OF WATER RESOURCES SOUTHERN REGION

Water Master's Annual Report
For 2008 -2009
Marsh Creek Water district 45F

MA 3 2009

DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES
SOUTHERN REGION

i would like to thank all of the Water District Members as a whole for the overall cooperation on the call of water during this last irrigation season. We did work as a team when it counted. Almost everyone did their part. I would also like to thank Earl Worthen, Ron Sorenson and George Montgomery for being there overseeing the water, when I was out of the area

Our members utilized the water earlier, getting the ground moisture up, this was primarily due to excessive water runoff in April, May and the first part of June. On the Land and Marsh Creek drainage side, we did have high water but creeks did maintain within their channels. June 6th was the primary date of the high water mark on Land creek.

The overall previous seasons (2007 & 2008) actual usage has far exceeded the Five Year projections that basically sets up the proposed Budget that we present you with each year. Therefore, some individuals who have not utilized that water quota, does received a sizeable credit going into the next year adjusting what is proposed for the following year. Example of this is in 2007 there was 5157.10cfs / 6203.93cfs and 2008 there was 5304.97cfs / 6732.84cfs. For 2009 a projection of 6024.44cfs is being proposed for the budget, we are hoping that the actual will continue to improve as the last two years that I mentioned. We have so far had very dry snow fall for the majority of this winter versus what we have had in the past. Hopefully the rains will come at the right time to provide the moisture to produce the crops.

I have met with different individuals, had telephone conversations and also met with some of the Starrh Ditch representatives in a meeting setup by Elaine Asher 2/11/09, which I want to thank. I am only sorry that we only ended up with 5 or 6 people. But they did commit the rest that did not show on sharing costs in maintaining the delivery system.

The attached documents pertaining to Head-gates & Measuring Devices in detail along with a map pertaining to the change(s) were sent by certified mail to each individual MCWD Member and I would like to say only one was returned due to wrong address. Since then, it was re-mailed at regular mail. Due to the lateness in getting this information out, a few have made inquiries on why such a short notice! This is primarily from those individuals that did not attend the annual meeting.....(reason)

It will be noted there was a 37-page document report generated with a detail mapping (12 pages)
of the MCWD Delivery System, generated by me and had to duplicate areas for mailing purposes.

I am requesting as your current Water Master, action from this delegation today on the following:

- I am asking for a motion that the secretary, mail out the minutes to each individual member, after each annual meeting, to commence with the 2009 meeting. Also,
- Due to the lateness of information getting to those individuals, that they have an extension in the 2009 irrigation season to complete their task. Also,

I would like to thank those individuals, who have completed or are in the process of completing the tasks that were requested of them.

It will be noted most of the Spring's along the whole mountain frontage of the Water District have yet to reestablish, most are still dry. Amos Creek ran all season (estimated 1.20cfs max to .15cfs min). A spring in the upper portion of Section 24 had a pretty good flow all season.

- The Water District 45F, did accomplish being a separate <u>surface water</u> district from Water District 140. We accomplished this by maintaining an efficient working water district and maintaining proper records and the efforts of a diehard team who believed that it was worthwhile to try and save Marsh Creek Water District 45F. Also, MCWD will not be subject to future assessments from Water District No. 140 for the delivery of surface water provided they continue and maintain good water records.
- We have also been given time to figure out whether we go with our own monitoring of our Deep Wells or let Water District 140 handle the program! Therefore, I feel that at this meeting we need to decide what MCWD is going to do.

One other item of business under ole business is that we agree on a charge for service dealing with Pomerelle Ski Resort, as per discussed in our last meeting. I have formulated my version but have not submitted for review to either the U.S. Forrest Dept. or Pomerelle.

Proposed Billing Rate: IRS Mileage rate x R/T mileage +

Hours involved @ hourly rate of \$7.04

Example:

 0.545×26 miles per trip = \$14.17

\$7.04 at 1.5 hr's

10.56

Per trip chg.

\$24.73

Watermeder 451

With no other comments from me, are there any questions! If not, I would ask the Chairman if she would accept my report as read and allow Cindy Yenter some time in giving a status report on District 140 and where MCWD45F stands.

DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES SOUTHERN REGION

Marsh Creek Water District 45F

February 8, 2008

Water Master's 2007/2008 Annual Report

I would like to thank all of the Water District Members as a whole for the overall cooperation on the call of water during this last irrigation season. We did work as a team when it counted. Everybody did there part.

Our over all projection for the season was **5246.23** CFS and our actual usage of water totaled **6203.93** CFS a difference of 957.70 CFS to the good, but short of the actual CFS of the previous year. Which amounted to 118.26%, short of the previous year. Therefore, costing the user less. Our members did utilize water earlier, getting the ground moisture up. Also, due to excessive water run off on the Marsh Creek drainage side we did have a few floods damaging road surfaces in the 900 S and 1050 E. areas. June 6th was the primary date of the flooding. Also,

The trip to the hospital for my emergency surgery, I would like to thank publicly, Ron Sorensen, my mercy driver to the hospital and George Montgomery, Earl Worthen and Ron for handling the water crises during my absents of three days and there support in lifting during my healing process.

Rains came at the right time, extending water into the irrigation season a bit longer especially on the Howell Creek drainage. I did not have to call for the complete first right at the head of Howell Creek as I have in the past. I might also make you aware that the other factor for extending the water season for the <u>third year</u> in a row is the new Rock Dam Reservoir, which the Water District has profited from it.

It will be noted most of the springs (yr 2007) along the whole mountain frontage of the Water District have yet to reestablish, most are still dry. Amos Creek ran all season (estimated 1.20cfs max to .35cfs min).

The Water District 45F, did accomplish being a separate <u>surface water</u> district from the Oakley Water District 140. We accomplished this through the efforts of a few (33 petitioners), who believed that it was worthwhile to try and save Marsh Creek Water District 45F.

- Therefore, the letter received Nov. 24, 2007 referencing Water District 45-F Water Users Petition of Reconsideration to Final Order Creating Water District No. 140; Summary of Meeting and Hearing Held in Albion on October 3, 2007 from David R. Tuthill, Jr. Stated that the letter re-affirms his commitment that his position during his tenure as Director of the Department of IDWR, that Water District 45F will continue to elect its own watermaster and adopt its own annual budget and resolutions for delivery of surface water rights in the Albion-Marsh Creek Basin. Also, Water District No. 45-F will not be subject to future assessments from Water District No. 140 for the delivery of surface water provided they continue maintain good water records.
- We have also been given time to figure out whether we go with our own monitoring of our Deep Wells or let Water District 140 handle it. Therefore,

I am requesting as your current Water Master, action from this delegation today on the following:

- The consensus after our last meeting with Mr. David Tuthill Jr. and his staff October 3, 2007 at the Albion
 Firehouse is, do we need a Legal representative for MCWD to continue on with 2008. I have posted funds
 into the Proposed Budget for the coming year provided you pass it.
- The Board elected Earl Warthen to represent MCWD at all meetings with Water District 140 dealing in the Ground Water Exercise and Denise Clark was elected the alternate. I believe the two should work together so they are abreast of what is going on. Also.
- 3. The members of the Water District 45F consider using the Water District No. 140 staff in certifying the wells since the cost is to great for our water district. But to include the regular reading and posting, generating annual reports for the state to the watermaster of 45F, thus eliminating excessive un due cost. The watermaster would not be charging the hourly rate that Water District No. 140 would charge.
- 4. The Board and members to initiate placing Legal Measuring Devices at all diversions and screw down head gates to be in place by the beginning of Irrigating season 2009.

- Pomerelle Ski Resort to be in place with all their changes with measuring devices dealing with the snowmaking and ponds under the Adjudicated Water rights that was presented to the Watermaster 45F by the beginning of the 2008 Ski season.
- 6. In the 2005 annual water meeting, the membership went with \$12.00 a month for the Non-consumptive water User's, leaving the Pomerelle Ski Resort charge still up in the air. Please, I ask you to come up with a specific charge for the Pomerelle Ski Resort. The water usage is very small for the time spent in logging and traveling.
- 7. Halord Weir and Diversion was destroyed sometime between the end of irrigation 2006 and the beginning of 2007 irrigation (march 13th the watermaster in turning water out for the Bells found this problem) season. Turned it into the Dept. of Water Resources at that time, have yet to get a report from them. Therefore, I feel it's the responsibility of the Marsh Creek Water District to enforce the law and get this matter corrected.

It will be noted most of the springs (yr 2007) along the whole mountain frontage of the Water District have yet to reestablish, most are still dry. Amos Creek ran all season (estimated 1.20cfs max to .35cfs min).

AREA'S OF CONCERN:

Some of the decreed users have problems with their delivery systems, diversion and measuring devices that are not in line legally. They need corrected so delivery of water can be measured correctly and not estimated. They are as follows:

Marsh Creek Tributary: (main channel)

John Burrows:

Personal Home property:

A) 'MJ' Diversion screw-down head gate and measuring device required.

Ben Chatburn Estate (city):

Note: Portions of Property was sold to Fred Darrington and another party. Therefore, with the breaking up of the land with more than one party, will require that they adhere to getting their diversion corrected.

B) At 'MK' Diversion a screw-down head gate to be placed prior to weir with measuring device to a pond verses pumping strait from creek at weir. Using a pump from the ponds with a pressure-gage will support what is being handled through hand-lines.

6S-Ben, Skagg's Ranch:

C) 'ML' Diversion currently a slide type diversion off of main creek. Therefore, needs Screw down head gate.

Snodgrass East Side:

D) MM' Diversion has no existing water right at present, but has a Weir and sliding diversion gate with really no existing measuring device.

Land Creek Channel:

It will be noted that George Kelley is in the process of creating a separate diversion system off of Diversion "LF" an have it enclosed all the way to his point of use. The deliver system would be setup through the 6 S Emory Ranch (South meadows) going east.

Patkin Idaho LLC/Erickson Weir:

- A) The "L1" Diversion. The weir is in place but there is no Head gate. Setup with sliding boards. Needs screw-down plus a measuring device.
- B) Mr. Roger Jenkins needs to open up delivery channel in which he has covered up after purchasing the ground from Cunningham. This is still an issue if Erickson is to use the system.
- c) It will be noted that the Cunningham Ranch was sold to Patkin Idaho LLC and the property is being annex into the city of Albion for a new Sub-division.

6S Ranch/Robinson Weir

- D) 'LJ' Weir needs to be upgraded to a higher height plus screw-down head gate's for both diversions. Robinson needs a corrected measuring gage on his Cipolletti weir, the one that's there is incorrect. 6S has a box w/measuring device, but is a slide type non-lockable device.
 - Plus culvert to Marsh Creek needs repaired. A means of a shut off on the Marsh Creek side would
 prevent pressure build up in culvert during flood stage causing damage to culvert system.

Howell Creek Channel:

Albion Ranch 2006 LLC:

- A) 'HC' diversion was changed to new location (below) but the original is still in tack and is used. They added a new weir and three diversions off of it and I understand they will be enclosed lines with digital measuring devices. This is currently being developed through the new owner of Albion Ranch 2006, LLC. 2007 was the first year of use and the watermaster had to manually take measurements at the weir. This coming season the measuring devices are suppose to be in place. There could be problem areas below this weir since there is no other diversion that I am aware of for the ranch to legally divert water from the creek. They will need to create lateral delivery ditch to handle their water correctly.
- B) Halord Weir and Diversion was destroyed sometime between the end of irrigation 2006 and the beginning of 2007 irrigation (march 13th the watermaster in turning water out for the Bells found this problem) season. Turned it into the Dept. of Water Resources at that time, have yet to get a report from them. Therefore, I feel it's the responsibility of the Marsh Creek Water District to enforce the law and get this matter corrected. In order to deliver water to Jolley, Robinson & 6S Ranch.

Leo/David Bell:

C) 'HE' diversion has head gate and measuring device, but between head gate and measuring device the ditch needs work done on it. Plus they need to set up a lateral ditch for lower meadows verses taking water at lower part of bank off of creek.

Larry Mahoney:

D) "HG" Diversion has screw down head gate needs corrected and no measuring device.

Dayley Diversion:

- E) 'HJ' Diversion, the weir needs maintained, he has a screw down head-gate, but no measuring device. Also, needs a head-gate screw down with measuring device on west delivery system (Goodman Lateral). Mathews Diversion:
 - F) 'HK' Diversion, this need's to be checked out and work done with it. Mathews is talking about utilizing 'Hi' diversion, has been okayed by the other parties on the delivery system, but will require a change of diversion and compliance with a measuring device.

Chatburn's 2nd Diversion (south of 800 South 1300 East):

G) 'HM' Diversion, there is a channel diversion to the east controlled by boards to pond needs a screw down head gate and measuring device.

There is only one other diversions that I am aware of on Howell Creek from this point on to Marsh Creek and that has not been maintained or used for sometime by Chatbum and under the adjudication falls with Geo Kelley.

Brim Creek:

Again, same issue, the main channel does not have any legal diversion and measuring devices on the creek. Due to the adjudication changes, we have delivery of water to David Clark, 6S Ranch and Droz's (others (?)). Their needs to be legal measuring devices and head gates placed on this creek by the users if they are to call for water.

Black Jack Ranch: Larry Mahoney

Rose Creek: .

The director's agreement in 2000 with Larry Mahoney was never corrected. There needs to be a main channel weir and diversion head gate with a measuring device, placed at the upper meadow approximately 100 – 150 feet off the fence line. Joe Peterson had been shown where it should be placed and Larry Mahoney is aware.

Broad Hollow Creek:

Larry Mahoney has corrected the problem of water returning to Howell Creek this last spring and was charged for water. He has yet to implement a diversion-measuring device on the creek, the water master is still estimating usage.

Anton / Pine Creek: (Clyde)!!

This is still an on going situation.

The main channel at 1st diversion point Grant Clark (Anton), a diversion screw down head gate needs to be placed with a measuring device(s), needs to be installed. A 2nd diversion placed where Fred Hawker diverts his water with a measuring device(s) head gate needs to also be installed. I have submitted this problem since 2000 when I shut them off.

Pumps in main creek channels! A priority problem on Land Creek is pumps in the creek. This was addressed last year at great length and is still causing a problem in delivering water to the proper right as the creek drops it creates a bigger issue. These pumps have been placed mostly, illegally. The individual(s) have a legal diversion but do not maintain a delivery ditch, but maintain the pump to deliver water for keeping grass green.

I, as the Water master have a problem of controlling and maintaining water usage and or billing, this also infringes on senior water rights.

• The Water District did indicate through Allen Merritt's ruling that if that right is down to a portion of the right and it has to go to the next in line, it is shut off irregardless, if the individual persists to use a pump then there shall be a monitor required instead of guessing on usage. As the Water-master, here are some following options that SHALL be implemented. 'ABB C-700 Water Meters vary from the Minimum of '4 GPM to 25 GPM maximum (3/4"size) to a 1" to 2" sizes that will deal in GPM from 3/4 to 2 and max out respectively 25 to 50 GPM. See me for more information.

Marsh Creek channel change, main channel at the Randell Allen residence needs hand on supervision of stream change that was initiated two years ago. There needs to be ripe rap done to the creek to complete the project.

AREA'S Off of Main Channel's:

Marsh Creek Drainage:

- Tom Geary, The West slope drainage needs diversion head gates and measuring device(s) dealing with decreed right 45-02704 and the upper meadows of the west slope.
- A.W. Anderson needs a head gate and measuring device for water diversion off of West slope channel NW of Geary's, only legal water right is off the highland ditch from diversion 'B2'.
- George Montgomery/Kent Cooper diversion 'G' needs an additional measuring device and diversion head gate off of main delivery ditch, placed in valid area for Montgomery's delivery of water.
- Nick & Cedar Knudsen Place needs legal diversion & measuring device w/property transfer off of Vaughn ditch. Decreed Right 45-0312.
- The William Hill (J. O'hare) place on the Vaughn Ditch needs a proper diversion head-gate and measuring device for the decreed right 45F-0312.

 Kent Coopers diversion off of the Vaughn Ditch will require a head gate and measuring device. Also, the delivery ditch fixed up. Water not contained within ditch. (still has a problem)

Howell Creek:

Diversion 'A' (Brim ditch Users) head gate needs repair of seal; Diversion 'B' (Anderson/Hawker/Clark) above weir, main channel repair plus delivery ditch work and partial flume needs leveling;

Cow Gulch Creek:

The diversion and head gate needs work, and the Cipolletti weir needs repair also a measuring device setup off of Asher creek which intermingles with the decreed right off of cow gulch.

Main Marsh/Land & Howell Creek, aka (Narrows):

The main channel weir has completely been repaired by 6S-Ranch. A flow test was done to the main channel weir and the CFS passing through the weir is accurate. The Highland diversion still has to be modified with measurement devices for the delivery system to the two new catch basins that were developed at the Narrows.

Point of Interest:

Six-S Ranch developed a new Reservoir during the 2004 season, completing the project in December 2004. The dam that was constructed is called "Point of Rocks Dam" was constructed to a height of 25+/- feet. The homogenous/zoned earth fill dam provides storage of 253 acre-feet for irrigation, recreation, and fish and wildlife propagation. Although originally designed as a thin core dam, the dam was constructed as a section dam with the upper 2/3 consisting of impervious material and the lower 1/3 of pervious material. The irrigation project services an area consisting of 1,541 irrigable acres under existing distribution systems from Marsh Creek.

The last two seasons, 6S-Ranch's two sediment catch basins (with the following dimensions (225' long, 10' deep, 60' wide) were constructed immediately adjacent to Marsh Creek and 6S-Ranch's property in the SENW of Section 22, Township 11 South, Range 25 East, Cassia County. Only one basin will be in use per season. When the first basin is full of sediment, water will then be diverted into the second basin. Water will be diverted into the sediment catch basin and then immediately returned to Marsh Creek. The purpose of these catch basins is to substantially reduce the amount of sediment and debris in Marsh Creek, thereby improving its water quality. It will be noted that this is working very well and will keep from filling the Reservoir with silt

Respectively submitted by;

Don G. Gunderson, Water Master Marsh Creek Water District 45F

Cc: Advisory Board Member's:

Jeff Chatburn, George Kelley

Pat Mc Cammon, Gwen Montgomery, Chairman

Water District Member's 45F (copy if Requested)



State of Idaho DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Southern Region, 1341 Fillmore Street, Suite 200 • Twin Falls, Idaho 83301-3380 Phone: (208) 736-3033 • Fax: (208) 736-3037 • Web Site: www.idwr.idaho.gov

C. L. "BUTCH" OTTER Governor

DAVID R. TUTHILL, JR.
Director

February 4, 2009

Don Gunderson 1047 E 1000 S Albion, ID 83311

RE: Water District 45-F, Marsh Creek & Tributaries

Dear Don;

I have received your 2008 watermaster's report, 2008 consolidated delivery records, and your 2009 proposed budget with worksheet. The report has been reviewed and found to be accurate. A signed copy of the approval page of the report is enclosed for your records.

Regards,

James E. Stanton Sr. Water Resource Agent

WATERMASTER'S REPORT

To:

December 31, 2008 January 01, 2008 From: Marsh Creek Water District No. 45F Name of Watermaster: Don G. Gunderson 1047 E. 1000 S. Albion, Idaho 83311 P.O. Address: AFFIDAVIT OF WATERMASTER STATE OF IDAHO COUNTY OF Cassia Don G. Gunderson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is Watermaster, of Water District 45F, Marsh Creek, having been lawfully appointed by David R. Tuthill Jr., Director, Idaho Department of Water Resources, and that the volumes of water, as stated in this report and prorated by him to the water right holders of the district are correct. (Deputy) Watermaster District No. 45F Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 2 day of February, 2009

SUF FILEN KELLER

Lee Ellen Keller SUE ELLEN KELLER Notary Public NOTARY PUTTY My Commission expires -4STATE OF IL. (SEAL) Boise, Idaho, 2-4, 2009
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that Don G. Gunderson was lawfully appointed by me as Water Master of Water District No. 45F, and that the information contained in this report, as herein sworn to, is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, correct. By JEStanton

Report # 2		2008 WATERMASTER'S REPO	RT 2008					Report #2
Run Date: 01/30/2009 (rr)		Marsh Creek Water Distric	t	2.64866	(cost fac.)			
Prp Date: 01/12/2009		45-F	1	2	3	4	5	
Water Masters Copy			Total Divr.		Adopted			
Prepared by: Don Gunderson	IDWR Adjudicated		In 24 Hours	Total Cost	Billed / Budget:	Credits	Dedits	Outstanding
	Water Right Ident No:	Diversion Name/Remrks	Sec. Feet	\$ cts.	\$ cts.	S Cts.	_\$_cts.	Receivable+Int
Adams, Eldon	45F-317A,13568	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	12.2	. \$32.31	\$36.51	\$4.20		
Martin, Tim & Sandra	45F-317C	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	22.99	\$60.89	\$62.42	\$1.53		
Adams, Robert/Jeneal	45F-13576	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	<u>\$0.00</u>		
Adams, Bret/Cindy	45F-13577/13576	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	3.76	\$9.96	\$8.27		(\$1.69)	
Adams, Bart/Pauline	45F-13578/13576	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	3.76	\$9.96	\$8.27	<u>.</u>	(\$1.69)	
Adams, Todd	45F-317D	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	5.03	\$13.32	\$20.84	\$7.52		<u> </u>
Albion, City of	45F-307C		28.15	\$74.56	\$41.82		(\$32.74)	
Allen, Coleen/Randail	45F-529B	T12sR25Es05 MrsCrk	7.88	\$20.87	\$8.93		(\$11.94)	
Albion Ranch 2006 HC	45F-284B,275,285,327D	T12sR25Es21/16 HwlCrk	179.35	\$475.04	\$378.67		(\$96.37)	
Albion Ranch 2006	45F-517D	Spring Creek	105.9	\$280.49	\$345.98	\$65.49		
Andersen, A.Woody	45F-311.312B	T12sR24Es12 MrsCrk	227.43	\$602.38	\$468.59		(\$133.79)	
Andersen, A.Woody	45F-294C	Lake Cleveland	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Andersen, A.Woody	45F-13505/13506	DeNaugie Place	5.92	\$15.68	2.27		(\$13.41)	
Anderson, Marc	45F-521	T12sR24Es13 LndCrk	0	\$0.00	\$10.55	<u>\$10.55</u>		
Asher, Tom	45F-13463 (was 309)	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	9.9	\$26.22	\$65.91	\$39.69		
Mathews, Mike BBaly)	45F-300	T12sR25Es09 HwlCrk	7.08	\$18.75	\$0.00		(\$18.75)	
Bailey, Iona/Robert	45F-317E	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	0	\$0.00	\$17.94	<u>\$17.94</u>	· · ·	
Banner, Kevin	45F-308B	MrsCrk	50.03	\$132.51	\$201.29	\$68.78		
Bell, Leo/Mer (Howell Crk)	45F-320A,321A	T12sR25Es16/s18 HwlCrk	254.88	\$675.09	\$725.12	\$50.03		
Bell, Leo/Mer (CowG)	45F-526,279,211	T12sR25Es09 CowGulch	35.46	\$93.92	\$159.35	\$5.43		
Brackenbury, Gerald	45F-319/	T12sR25Es07 HwlCrk	140.03	\$370.89	\$303.80		(\$67.09)	
Chatburn,B/Darrington	45F-10462/63 (307B) cityD	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	5.3	\$14.04	\$164.23	\$150.19		
Vance/Gardner & Darrington	45F-16064,16065med(307B)	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	57.18	\$151.45	\$41.05		(\$110.40)	···
Chatburn, Jeff/Tammy	45F-260/11008/326A	T12sR25Es04 HwlCrk	167.44	\$443.49	\$443.12		(\$0.37	
Chalburn Brothers INC	45F-323/326A	T11sR25Es27/s28 HwlCrk	133.18	\$352.75	\$113.99	<u></u>	(\$238.76	
Chatburn Brothers INC	45F-532	MrsCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Chatburn Brothers INC	45F-271	T11sR25Es22 WarmCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Clark, Alan	45F-13595 & WP	T12sR24Es13 LndCrk	71.65	\$189.78	\$138.37		(\$51.41)	
Clark, Shirley/Glenn	45F-521D & WP	LndCrk	32.87	\$87.06			(\$33.55	
Clark, Grant (Howell)	45F-284C,286	T12sR25Es21 HwlCrk	131.48	\$34 <u>8.25</u>			(\$49.09	
Clark, Grant (Antone)	45F-256A	s21/s28 AntPne	95.98	\$254.22	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 		(\$60.20)
Cooper, Kent (LeroyR)	45F-315	T12sR24Es01 MrsCrk	67.3	\$178.25		<u>\$11.02</u>		<u> </u>
Crawforth, Estates	45F-309 (Was)	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk		\$0.00				
Crabtree, George R.	45F-13824	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	0					
Hill, Roger	45F-13887	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	0	\$0.00			(\$2.70	<u> </u>
Johnson, Bob&Jan	45F-13647	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	4.4	\$11.65			<u></u>	
Ramsey, KC	45F-13886	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	0				(\$1.98)
Ramsey, Shane	45F-13885	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	1.8	\$4.77				
Barker, Steve&Cole	45F-13888	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	1.8	\$4.77	(\$2,59)	<u> </u>	(\$7.36)

Cunningham,Robinson	15F-309A	MrsCrk	24.3	\$64.36	\$78.99	\$14.63		
	15F-266D	LndCrk		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
-	15F-290A/299	T12sR25Es09 HwlCrk	27.11	\$71.81	\$95.86	\$24.05		
<u> </u>	45F-249/321B	T12sR25Es18 BrimCrk&Ditch	25.87	\$68.52	\$78.72	\$10.20	(050.00)	
	45F-277F	T12sR25Es12 LndCrk	33.4	\$88.47	\$15.87		(\$72.60)	
	45F-310C/316A	T12sR24Es11/s14 MrsCrk	92.58	\$245.21	\$302.88	\$57.67		
	45F-2704		19.5	\$51.65	\$7.73		(\$43.92)	
	45F-260A,326	T12sR25Es09 HwlCrk	108.46	\$287.27	\$44.16		(\$243.11)	
	45F-276G	T12sR25Es07 LndCrk	38.99	\$103.27	\$167.64	\$64.37	(20.70)	
	45F-521E	T12sR24Es13 LndCrk	15.38	\$40.74	\$32.01		(\$8.73)	
	45F-284A,286A	T12sR25Es21 HwlCrk	103.18	\$273.29	\$345.42	\$72.13	(200.00)	
	45F-256B,517C	s21/s28 AntPne	54.85	\$145.28	\$59.26		(\$86.02)	
	45F-276D	T12sR25Es07 LndCrk	3	\$7.95	\$9.72	\$1.77		
	High Water	LndCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
	45F-324A	T11sR25Es32 HwlCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.66	\$0.66	(0(4.70)	
	45F-276B,303	T12sR25Es07 LndCrk	7.46	\$19.76	\$8.03		(\$11.73)	
	45F-320B	T12sR25Es08 HwlCrk	61.36	\$162.52	\$142.07		(\$20.45)	
101110111111111111111111111111111111111	45F-13881	T12sR25Es07 LndCrk	7.77	\$20.58	\$24.31	\$3.73		
toylor carrey	45F-13882	T12sR25Es07 LndCrk	13.41	\$35.52	\$74.83	\$39.31		
	45F-528,259,287,518	T12sR25Es17 RoseCrk	221.41	\$586.44	\$578.87		(\$7.57)	
	45F-285A/290/291	s09/s20 HwiCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
	45F-706,236,707	s17/s20 BrdHW	98.17	\$260.02	\$288.81	\$28.79	12 2 2 1	
Merrill Loleta & May	45F-529C	T12sR25Es05 MrsCrk	8.83	\$23.39	\$18.75		(\$4.64)	
	45F-13617	T12sR24Es12 MrsCrk	67.12	\$177.78	\$247.99	\$70.21		
110111301110171	45F-13618	T12sR24Es12 MrsCrk	7.76	\$20.55	\$18.66		(\$1.89)	
1 (1144-4-4-1)	45F-13569	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	5.8	\$15.36	\$19.06	\$3.70		
tonoy, one	45F-277E	T12sR25Es12 LndCrk	27.8	\$73.63	\$27,30		(\$46.33)	
Constant Constant	45F-277C	LndCrk	41.8	\$110.71	\$61.61		(\$49.10)	
211 11 2 2 3 7 2	45F-13531	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	3.5	\$9.27	\$18.92	\$9.65		
Robinson, LeRoy	45F-283	LndCrk	129.5	\$343.00	\$354.13	\$11.13		
Robinson, LeRoy	45F-529	MrsCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Robinson, Ray	45F-322,280,295	T11sR25Es32 HwlCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Six S Ranch LLC (MainRanch)	45F-281,282,267,527.	T10sR25E	3101.69	\$8,215.32	\$9,068.13	\$852.81		
6S-Merrell Ranch	45-307,308,318	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	266.32	\$705.39	\$832.68	\$127.29		
6S-Ben Ranch	45-258	T11sR25Es32 306.70	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Lower Ranch (alRights)	45F-268,262,298,263	T12sR24E 2296.61	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Emory Ranch Marsh	45F-269,270,302,261	T11sR25E 162.73	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Emory Ranch Land	45F-264,265/266B,288	T12sR25E 210.29	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Emory (WhitePine)	45F-288,296,278,289	T 36.83	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Emory (BrimCrk)	45F-524,259,	T 88.53	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Sorensen, Ron/Sern	45F-288A,521B	T12sR24Es12/s13 LndCrk	48.95	\$129.65	\$203.10	\$73.45		
Osbern, Ron (Sern Sorenson)	45F-	T12sR24Es12/s13 LndCrk	8.02	\$21.24	\$0.00		(\$21.24)	
Wade, Mike/Jan/Lisa	45F-276H	T12sR25Es07 LndCrk	10.3	\$27.28	\$54.59	\$27.31		
Ward, Ruben	45F-309C	s06 MrsCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.04	\$0.04		
Warthen, Earl (consp)	45F-327E,	T12sR25Es16 HwlCrk	38.36	\$101.60	\$58.85		(\$42.75)	

ander, Steve	45F-312C	T12sR24Es12 MrsCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Villis,Gary/Cythia(GCWRanch)		T12sR25Es07 LndCrk	31.35	\$83.04	\$151.65	\$68.61		
Clark, Dorthy	45F-13594	12S24E13SWNENW	3.95	\$10.46	\$9.29		(\$1.17)	
Homan, Mark	45F-13856	12S24E12SWSESE	0	\$0.00	\$23,23	\$23.23		
Kelley, George/Bill	45F-325	12S25E28SESWSW	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Brackenbury, Gerald	45F-329B	12S25E19SESWNW L2	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Kempton, Jimmy D.	45F-329C	12S25E19SESWNW L2	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Narthen, Earl (SprCrk)	45F-10502	12S25E16SENESW	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Clark, David	45F-304AWP	T12sR25Es18 BrimCrk	13.01	\$34.46	\$32.52		(\$1.94)	
Smyer, Kevin/Arlene	45F-13767	T12S25E16SWSWNE	23.94	\$63.41	\$84.10	\$20.69		
Yeaman, Dee	45F-309	T12sR25Es06 MrsCrk	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
realitan, Dec	101 000	Totals:	6664.33	\$17,651.54	\$18,172.55	\$521.01	(\$17,651.54)	
CFS Secial Billing:							(80.04)	
U.S. Forest Service	45F-4114,	T13sR24Es01 SkiRunSpr.	0.862	\$2.28	\$2.24		(\$0.04)	
(Pomerelle)						\$0.00		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Albion Hwy District				\$0.00	<u>D</u>	\$0.00		
Geary, Tom (NonC)	45F-7737	MrsCrk	·	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	(224 00)	
Warthen, Earl (NonC)	45F-7642	HwlCrk	67.65	\$179.18	\$84.00		(\$84.00)	
7 4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		Totals:	6732.842	\$17,833.01	\$18,258.79	\$521.01	(\$17,735.58)	

Total # Days of	365			Run Date: 01/3	0/2009 (rr)			
Watermaster:	2008 Approved Budget:	2008 Actuals:						
WtrMaster Salary:	\$11,148.00	\$11,148.00						
Secretary Salary:	\$1,250.00	<u>\$1,250.00</u>	Secretary Salary					-
Total Salary:	\$12,398.00	\$12,398.00						
Other Expenses:		<u> </u>		<u> </u>				
a) State Insurance	\$1,150.00		Workers Comp.	ins.		- 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
c) Office Supplies	\$300.00	\$251.64	Office Supplies	<u> </u>				
i) Legal (SIP), etc.	\$200.00		Legal (SIP), etc	 				
e) CellPhone 312-5359	\$579.00	\$61 <u>1.66</u>	Wm Cell phone	<u></u> _				
1- Gunderson Re-imbers	\$175.00		ļ. <u></u>					
2- Bells Re-imbers								
3- Secretary Expenses			<u> </u>	<u> </u>				-
egal Representation	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	Water Dist. 140	costs	Due to US Fore			
Miscel-OverCost				ļ	and other protest of			
Add Costs ovride:				J	Wtr.Dist. Legal/Offic	ce		
b) Mileage Assistance	\$2,024.51		Wm Mileage As	sis		<u> </u>		
1) Est Add Fuel cost		\$370.17			expenses that were			
2) Truck Maint (cost)	\$0.00	\$1,077.76	<u> </u>		budgeted but were a			
1995 Dodge				ļ	able of none expend	led		
3) Lost Cell Phone		\$0.00		<u> </u>	funds.			
Ins-Deductable		\$0.00			N0te: moved from a			
Sub-Total:	\$6,428.51	\$5,432.74		<u> </u>	2/8/07 was originally	y posted in 2001		
TOTAL COST:	\$18,826.51	\$17,830.74	<u> </u>					
Total No. 24-Hour sec.								
Feet Delievered:	5246.232	6731.98		 				
Cost per 24-Hour sec.							 	
Feet Delievered:	3.588577478	2.648662058		 		 		
(= Cost Factor)				ļ			 	
Report # 2								
Run Date: 01/28/2009				<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	

.

Report #1 Prepared by: Don Gunderson **MARSH CREEK WATER DISTRICT 45-F**

report #1 Watermaster Log by Month

Run Date: 1/19/2009 Other CFS Monthly 2008... Consolidated CFS PrepDate: 12/26/2008 Considatd Remarks: Months Sept. **October** May <u>June</u> July. <u>August</u> April_ NAME: March **CFS JaFbNvDec** Totals 0 0 0 4.8 0 0 1.6 0 0 3.2 Adams, Eldon 45-317A 12.2 0 0 0 7.4 ٥ 1.6 1.6 8.0 3.4 Adams, Eldon 45-13568 0 0 22.99 0 0 0 7.12 0 Martin, Tim/Sandra 45-317C 0 6.87 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Adams, RobJenB&B 45-13576 0 3.76 0 0 0 2.38 1.38 0 0 0 Adams, Bret/Cindy 45-13577 7.52 3.76 0 0 0 1.38 0 0 0 2.38 0 Adams, Bart/Paulin 45-13578 0 5.03 0 0 0 0 0 0.43 1.84 2.76 Adams, Todd 45-317D 0 28.15 6.6 7.35 0 3.2 5.6 5.4 0 0 Albion, City of 45-307C 0 0 7.88 2.88 0 0 2.5 2.5 Allen, Coleen/Rand 45-529B 0 0 0 0 179.35 0 34.22 33.51 72.78 34.84 Albion Ranch 2006 45-284B 0 0 105.9 27 13.5 13 15 0 0 12.4 25 Spring Creek 45-517D 285.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 ٥ 0 ٥ 0 45-327D Meadows 0 181.14 ٥ 0 85.21 1.6 0 11.1 83.23 0 Andersen, A.W. 45-311 25.39 EIVE 0 0 FEB 0 4 2009 22.04 0 0 3.35 0 0 45-312B 0 5.92 0 0 O 0 5.92 0 0 0 Denaugl 45-13505/13506 0 20.9 0 0 0 0 9.2 11.7 0 MCreek Return (upMead) 0 233.35 0 ۵ 0 0 0 0 0 0 Lake Clevland 45-294C & E n 0 O 0 0 0 0 n 0 0 n 0 ٥ Anderson, Marc Ш 9.9 0 0 0 0 0 3.8 6.1 0 45-13463 Asher, Tom Œ 0 7.08 0 3 4.08 0 0 0 0 0 Mathews, Denise/ M 45-300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 Bailey, Iona 45-317E 50.3 0 0 15.5 2.3 2 15 15.5 Banner, Kevin 45-308B 0 224.02 0 0 0 30.08 0 77.8 86.9 0 29.24 Bell, Leo/Maria 45-320A/321A 254.88 ٥ 0 n 30.86 0 7.6 0 10.66 U/Lmeadows Hc 45-327C 3.5 9.1 290.34 0 35.46 0 0 0 3.15 0 0 13.44 18.87 Cowalch Cr 45-526/279/211 O 140.03 0 0 21.93 0 4.11 50.79 63.2 0 Brackenbury, Randy 45-319 0 140.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Unname Stream Brim45-329B 0 5.3 1.2 0 0 0.45 0 0 3.65 ChatEst FranField/Darr 307B 57.18 62.48 0 15.69 14.69 1.8 0 16.6 0 0 8.4 Vance/Gardner & Darr (Med) 167,44 0 0 0 63 58.24 0 46.2 Chatburn, J&T 45-260/11008 n 0 0 0 42.28 209.72 O 0 26.4 4.44 0 0 11.44 45-326A 0 90.9 0 0 32.4 58.5 0 0 Chatburn Brother INC 45-323 0 0 0 0 O 0 Ω 0 0 0 0 0 45-271 Warm Creek 0 0 90.9 0 0 0 0 0 ٥ 0 0 Marsh Creek 45-532 62.4 13.2 0 0 12 0 0 21.88 Clark, Alan/Kevin 45-13595 0 15.32 0 9.25 71.65 0 0 0 1.4 0.72 5.21 1.92 0 White Pine 0 3.95 0 0 0 1.6 0.75 0 1.6 45-13594 0 Clark, Dorthy 5.16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,32 0.84 Clark, David BrimCk 45-304A 0 0 7.85 13.01 0 0 5.21 1.92 0 White Pine 0 0.72 0 25.02 0 0 8.82 16.2 0 0 0 0 Clark, Shirley 45-521D 7.85 32.87 0 0 0 0 0 0.72 5.21 1.92 0 White Pine 1584.6 0 1584.6 73.81 35.99 43.4 495.24 634.6 207.81 3.5 90.25 page subtotal:

Report #1 Prepared by: Don Gunderson

MARSH CREEK WATER DISTRICT 45-F

Run Date: 1/19/2009 Watermaster Log by Month report #1

Run Date: 1/19/2009			.	raterinaster				A11		Bd and be	report ii i
PrepDate: 12/26/2008					onsolidate			Other CFS		Monthly	D
NAME:	<u>March</u>	<u>April</u>	May	<u>June</u>	<u>July</u>	<u>August</u> _	Sept.	October Months		onsidatd	Remarks:
							_	JaFbNvDe		<u>Totals</u>	<u>CFS</u>
Clark, Grant (HowCk 45-284C	0	0	21.44	25.12	21.44	8.02	0	0	0	76.02	404.40
Howeli Creek 45-286	0	0	20.03	35.31	0.12	0	0	0	0	55.46	131.48
Antone/Pine Creek 45-256A	3	11.58	16.2	29.5	18.9	14	2.8	0	0	95.98	227.46
Cooper, Kent (LRobinson) 'G'	0	0	15.09	33.91	0	0	0	0	0	49	
Cooper, Kent (LRobinson) 'l'	0	0	5.3	13	O	0	0	0	0	18.3	67.3
Crabtree, George 45-13824	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Hill, Roger 45-13887	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Ramsey, KC 45-13886	0	0	0	0	0	0	Q	0	0	0	
Ramsey, Shane 45-13885	0	0	0	0	1.8	0	0	0	0	1.8	
Barker, Steven/ 45-13888	0	0	0	0	1.8	0	0	0	0	1.8	
Johnson, Bob/Jan 45-13647	0	0	0	1.9	2.5	0	. 0	0	0	4.4	
Cunningham/Robins 45-309A	0	0	7.4	11.1	5.8	0	0	0	0	24.3	
Land Creek Lcr	0	0	Q	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	24.3
Dayley, Norm 45-290A/299	0	0	16.5	10.61	0	0	0	0	0	27.11	
Droz, Dora (BrimCk) 45-249	0	0	7.95	2.69	0	0	0	0	0	10.64	
Howell Creek (BD) 45-321B	0	0	4.67	7.8	2.76	0	0	0	0	15.23	25.87
Fitzgerald, Harry 45-277F	0	4	11.2	14	4.2	0	0	0	0	33.4	
Geary, Tom 45-310C/316A	0	6.5	7.03	79.05	0	0	0	0	0	92.58	
Westslope 45-2704	0	11.2	8.3	0	0	0	0	0	0	19,5	112.08
Goodman Ranch,LLC 45-260A	0	0	13.42	21	17.05	0	0	0	0	51.47	
Goodman Ranch,LLC 45-326	0	0	19.43	37.46	0.1	0	0	0	0	56.99	108.46
Grigg, Mark (LDCk) 45-276G	0	7	14.43	17.56	0	0	0	0	0	38.99	
Gunderson, Don 45-521E	0	0	4.41	6.9	3.8	0	0	0	0	15.11	
Hawker, Fred, 45-284A	O	0	29.03	13.4	26.8	10.3	0	0	0	79.53	
Hawker, Fred 45-286A	0	0	15.65	8	0	0	0	0	0	23.65	103.18
Antone/Pine 45-256B	0	0	16.65	10	16.5	7.5	4.2	0	0	54.85	158.03
Spring Crk 45-256B	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	158.03
Homan, Mark 45-13856	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Johnson, Max	0	C C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	t
Jolley, Lee/Marijane 45-324A	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	•
Kelley, George 45-276B/303	0	0	2.86	2.4	2.2	0	0	0	0	7.46	1
Geo & Bill Hwl Creek 45-325	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ð	0	ľ
Kempton, Jim Hlcr 45-320B	0	0	18.73	31.6	11.03	0	0	0	0	61.36	i
Unname Stream Brim45-329C	0	0							0	C	61.36
Koyle, Sandy 45-13881	. 0	2.12	4.05	1.6	0	0	0	0	0	7.77	•
Mahoney, Lall Rose Cr. Rights	3.5	18.9	39.25	74.1	53.2	26.5	5.96	0	0	221.41	
BrdHollow, All Rights	0.9	11.16	20.98	35,25	22.35	7.53	0	0	0	98.17	•
Howell Cr. All Rights	0.0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	C	319.58
. Torrow Off File Linguis	•	•	•	-	•	•	•	•	=	C	
page subtotal:	7.4	72.46	340	523.26	212.35	73.85	12.96	0	0	1242.28	.
page subtotal.	r,-T	14.70	5,5	020.20	5.2.50	. 5.50	,5•	•	=		

1242.28

Report #1	Prepared by: Don Gunderson
-----------	----------------------------

MARSH CREEK WATER DISTRICT 45-F

report #1

319.05

. Top vita .	and the second s
Run Date: 1/19/2009	Watermaster Log by Month
PrenDate: 12/26/2008	2008 Consolidated CFS

PrepDate: 12/26/2008				2008 Co	onsolidate	d CFS			Other CFS		Monthly	
NAME:	<u>March</u>	<u>April</u>	<u>May</u>	<u>June</u>	<u>July</u>	<u>August</u>	Sept.	<u>October</u>	Months <u>JaFbNvDec</u>	Co	nsidatd <u>Totals</u>	Remarks: CFS
Manning, Justin/Shilo 45-276D	0	0	0	1.5	1.5	0	0	0		0	3	
Merrill, Loleta/M May 45-529C	0	0	2	2.75	4.08	0	0	0		0	8.83	
Montgomery, Geo 45-13617 G	0	0	16.37	37.55	3.6	0	0	0		0	57.52	
Montgomery, Geo 45-13617 H	0	0	0	9.6	0	0	0	0		0	9.6	
Knudsen, Nick/Cedr 45-13618	0	0	2.25	5.11	0.4	0	0	0		0	7.76	
Kelley, James/Karlen45-13569	0	0	8.0	3.4	1.6	0	0	0		0	5.8	
Lander, Steve 45-312C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	C	!
Parton, Jim & Karen 45-277E	0	4	11.2	11.2	1.4	0	0	0		0	27.8	
Perry, Betty & Sons 45-277C	0	8.2	16.8	16.8	0	0	0	0		0	41.8	
Reeder, Lorna 45-13531	0	0	1.75	0	1.75	0	0	0		0	3.5	
Robinson, LeRoy Lcr 45-283	0	0	0	34	62	14.9	17.9	0.7		0	129.5	
Robinson, LeRoy MC 45-529	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	(129.5
Robinson, Ray (All HwlRights)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	()
Smyer, Kevin/Arlen 45-13767	0	0	4.8	5	3.1	3.76	3.88	3.4		0	23.94	
page subtotal:	0	12.2	55.97	126.91	79.43	18.66	21.78	4.1		0	319.0	;

Report # 1 Prepared by: Don Run Date: 1/19/2009 PrepDate: 12/26/2008	Gunderson			CREEK WA' Vatermaster 2008 C		nth		(Other CFS	Monthly	report #1
NAME:	<u>March</u>	<u>April</u>	<u>May</u>	<u>June</u>	<u>July</u>	<u>August</u>	Sept.	<u>October</u>			Remarks: CFS
					050.40	195.06	183.79	136.3	<u>JaFbNvDec</u> 0	<u>Totals</u> 2296.61	<u>OFO</u>
Skaggs, Sam (Main Ranch)	0	390	496	645	250.46	38.68	29.51	11.7	0	266.32	
6S Merrell/Em Ranch	6.2	28.67	50.56	51.6	49.4	38.08 0	25.51	0	0	162.73	
Emory Ranch "MshCrkChan"	0	8	77.87	76.86	0		0	0	0	210.29	
Emory Ranch "LandCrkChan"	0	6.18	68.59	80.94	53.8	0.78	17. 9	10	ő	306.7	
6S Ben Lcr	0	40.3	60	60	62	56.5	17.9	0	0	36.83	
Emory Ranch WhitePine	0	2.22	5.21	23.8	5.6	0	3.37	0	0		
Emory Ranch BrimCr	0	7.18	21.37	25.43	18.5	12.68	3.37 0	0	0		3368.01
6S Ranch LLC, 45-302 MrCr	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	_	3333.4
Sornsen, R&S 45-288A/521B	0	0	0	4.77	43.4	0.78	0	0	ő		
Osben, Ron 45-250B	0	0	6.5	1.52	0	0	0	0	Ö		
Wade, M/J/L 45-276H	0	2.7	6.25	1.35	0	0	•	0	_	_	
Ward, Ruben 45-309C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1.2	-		
Warthen, Earl 45-327E/10502	3.8	6	15.74	11.62	0	0	0	0			
GCW Ranch 45-276A/276K	0	4.4	10.2	2.1	0	0		0			31.35
GCW Ranch 45-277A	0	0	7.65	7	0	0	0	0	-		000
Willis, Justin 45-13882	0	5.86	5.95	1.6	0	0	0	0	_		
Yeaman, Dee	0	0	0	0	0	0	-	159.2		_	3518.4
page subtotal:	10	501.51	831.89	993.59	483.16	304.48	234.57	159.2	U	3310.4	93.3.
CFS Totals:	20.9	676.42	1723.1	2278.36	982.75	470.8	305.3	206.7	0	6664.33	6664.33
Special CFS billing Tasks: U.S. Forest Service (Pomerelle)	0.07	0.07	0.07	0.07	0.07	0.07	0.07	0.07	0.302	2 0.862 0	See proposal Watermaster
(Pomerelle) Albion Hwy District	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0) (0	•
Warthen, Earl 45-7642	20.14	20.68	0	0	0	0	0	0	26.83	67.65	
	0	0	0	Ô	0	0	0	G) (0	
Geary, Tom 45-7737	Ū	•	_	-						0	
CFS addon Totals:	20.21	20.75	0.07	0.07	0.07	0.07	0.07	0.07	27.132		Total CFS @ Special Rate
CFS account rotals.	-V I	230	4					Total CFS D	elivered:	6732.842	!
Overall CFS Totals:	41.11	697.17	1723.17	2278.43	982.82	470.87	305.37	206.77	7 27.13	2 6732.842	1

Note: Received Pomerelles readings 1/25/2008 hand delivered. DGG

Remarks:

1) Pomerelle Ski Resort really has a verible reading from 2001, 2002 & 2003 which the Water District

	needs to	take a serious look in the wa	y billing needs to be looked at.	ACIO FEET:
Estimated:	2001	900000	900000 1.3926024 cfs	2.76
Metr Record	2002	2000000	2,000,000 3.0946721 cfs	6.14
	2003	609600	609,600 .943256 cfs	1.87
	2004	521200	521,200 .8064715 cfs	1.6
	2005	861700	861,700 1.3333395 cfs	2.65
	2006	666777 gallons	666,777 1.0317281 cfs	2.05
	2007	635100	635100 .9827131 cfs	1.95
	2008	557200	557200 .8621756 cfs	1.71

731447.125 average gallons used = 1.1317945 CFS (24hrs)

realisticty, if 27 gallons were used 365 days; would be 985,500 or 1.5248997 (24hr cfs) It will be noted that the last 2 years they were making snow and did not have ponds for storage Therefore, I believe there should of been more water posted then was. 2008 is really a futtal call.

2) Formula for estimating CFS from gallons:

Gal's divided by 448.8 to = cfs in minutes, div by 60 = hr's, div by 24 to = 24 hr cfs used.

Due to the unusual amount of Users on Starrh Ditch and they did not elect a Ditch Rider during the 2006 year I, as the Watermaster set up the following billing on water delivery on Starrh Ditch.

** Gary & Marie Crawforth Estate:

** Crabtree, George R. 32.75%

10.91%

** Ruben Ward

		"" Gary & Marie	"rawiorin Estate.				00-6
A)		Von Cunningham	100%charge		Brim Ditch % Breakdown:		6.0 cfs
B)		Tom Asher	100%charge		- .	20.00	•
C)	**	Bob Johnson	42%	NOTE: C & D, in seperate	Brakenbury, Randy	33.32	2
-,		Eldon Adams	21%	categories, each equel 100%.	Kempton, Jim	16.67	1
		Jim Kelley	13.67%		Bell, Leo/David	16.67	1
		•			Bell, Leo/David	29.17	1.75
	**	Hill, Robert	11.67%				
		Lorna Reeder	11.67%		Droz, Ina Estate (Spencer)	<u>4.17</u>	0.25
D)	**	KC Ramsey	16.36%			100.00%	6.0cfs
•	##	Shane Ramsey	16.36%				
	**	S & C Barker	23.62%				

Five Year Totals

							Five Year
Water Users	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	Total	Average
Adams, Bart	7.43	14.8	2.7	8.26	3.4	36.59	7.32
Adams, Bret	7.43	14.8	2.69	8.26	3.4	36.58	7.32
Adams, Eldon	5.71	23.69	11.45	19.86	11.84	72.55	14.51
Adams, Richard	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	
Adams, Todd	7.26	2.17	0	0	6.87	16.30	3.26
Albion Ranch 2006 LLC	0	0	0	0	122.25	122.25	24.45
Albion Ranch 2006 LLC	114.68	212.81	241.23	230.95	131.86	931.53	186.31
Albion, City Of	28.44	37.98	27.15	22.07	23.15	138.79	27.76
Allen, Coleen	4.3	5.48	2.45	4.75	3.5	20.48	4.10
Anderson, Marc	1.35	5.5	0.9	3.25	3.8	14.80	
Anderson, W Dena	0	11.99	0	9.34	0	21.33	
Anderson, W Lake	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	0.00
Anderson, Woody	231.48	118.99	20	182.8	158.98	712.25	142.45
Asher, Tom	25.84	17.07	23.54	9.7	24	100.15	
Bailey, Iona	7.27	4.44	8.18	10.3	5.88	36.07	7.21
Banner, Kevin	42.62	66.4	46.5	50.47	64.6	270.59	
Barker, Steve	4.74	5.5	0	0	0	10.24	
Bell, David C Gulch	16.11	70.28	83.3	61.1	57.34	288.13	57.63
Bell, David Howell	30	123.48	212.75	221.89	260.83	848.95	169.79
Brackenbury, Randy	19.17	88.93	130.15	210.26	111,43	559.94	111.99
Chatburn, Ben Estate	73.74	88.48	80.72	124.6	72.85	440.39	
Chatburn, Jeff	41.23	192.59	133.92	313.35	199.99	881.08	
Chatburn, Jeff Warm	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	
Clark, Alan	29.76	43.06	20.82	35.1	48.15	176.89	
Clark, David	0	0	0	0	10.5	10.50	
Clark, Dorthy	0	0	0	0	3	3.00	0.60
Clark, Grant	0	64.95	132.45	230.81	86.27	514.48	
Clark, Grant Howell	42.79	79.08	56.28	150.6	102.72	431.47	
Clark, Shirley	3.99	28.1	27.77	19.25	19.39	98.50	
Cooper (Tom Digrazia)	63.37	104.57	63.98	84.77	72.17	388.86	77.77
Crabtree, George	4.74	7.77	0	0	2.28	14.79	
Cunningham (Patkin Idaho LLC)	40.21	73.88	40.2	14.35	31.38	200.02	
Dayley, Norman	0	0	0	56.89	28.98	85.87	
Droz, Ina	13.66	17.9	27.45	23.29	25.99	108.29	21.66
Fitzgerald, Harry	9.95	22.85	0	0	9.6	42.40	
Geary, Tom	0	12.2	23.2	36.65	0	72.05	14.41
Geary, Tom Marsh	166.51	170.71	47.66	77.19	107.7	569.77	113.95
Goodman Ranch LLC	33.8	104.12	114.77	81.61	0	334.30	66.86
Grigg, Mark	51.32	52.39	31.74	46.5	57.05	239.00	
Gunderson, Don	0	10.7	5.5		10.8	41.92	
Hawker, Fred	61.68	81.91	115.22	132.87	118.4	510.08	
Hawker, Fred Ant	o	31.28	25.96		26.95	139.93	

[Hill, Roger	4.75	4.53	0	0	01		9.28	1.86
Hill, William	0	0	0	oi	0		0.00	0.00
Homan, Mark	0	0	0	0	7.5		7.50	1.50
Johnson, Bob	4.74	16.3	7.12	7.51	7.07		42.74	8.55
Johnson, Max	0	0	0	0	0		0.00	0.00
Jolley, Lee	0	0	0	6.2	이		6.20	1.24
Kelley, George	0	0	18.8	56.09	0		74.89	14.98
Kelley, Jim	4.18	8.51	11.46	9.65	5.7		39.50	7.90
Kempton, Jim	6.84	44.49	65.11	43.68	53.93		214.05	42.81
Knudsen, Nick & Cedar	4.27	4.3	4.5	5.24	6.02		24.33	4.87
Koyle, Sandy	10.8	42.46	5.47	16.66	12.4		87.79	17.56
Mahoney, L. Broad	0	74.09	57.73	86.44	85.68		303.94	60.79
Mahoney, L. Howell	0	. 0	0	0	0		0.00	0.00
Mahoney, L. Rose	84.43	109.68	134.71	192.21	203.31		724.34	144.87
Manning, Justin	0	0	0.5	3.5	3		7.00	1.40
Matthews, Denise	0	0	0	0	Ö		0.00	0.00
May, Marlin	1.35	4.5	2	4.5	6.4		18.75	3.75
Montgomery, George	68.32	106.99	54.84	72.52	79.65		382.32	76.46
O'Rear, Janet	0	0	0	0	0		0.00	0.00
Parton, Karen	33.9	24.3	13.3	. 0	14		85.50	17.10
Perry, Betty	23.85	17.37	0	0	25.23		66.45	13.29
Ramsey, KC	4.75	3.77	1.5	0	0.2		10.22	2.04
Ramsey, Shane	4.74	3.77	0	7.97	2.88		19.36	3.87
Reeder, Lorna	1.2	4.53	0.9	9.57	5.79		21.99	4.40
Robinson, LeRoy	63.34	217.61	154.22	229.3	118.6		783.07	156.61
Robinson, Ray	0	. 0	0	0	0		0.00	0.00
Six S Emery Ranch	0	0	0	0	0	•	0.00	0.00
Six S Merrill	158.42	252,16	250.89	264.81	272.06		1198.34	239.67
Six S Ranch	1615.98	2447.71	2132.36	2676.88	3057.91		11930.84	2386.17
Smyer, Kevin	0	0)	Ö	0	27.15	·	27.15	5.43
Sorensen, Ron	60.34	64,95	Ő	96.53	72.07	''	293.89	58.78
Tim Martin	13.32	32.52	36.92	23.13	20		125.89	25.18
U.S. Forest Service	0.94	0.81	1.33	1.03	1.37		5.48	1.10
Wade, Mike	26.68	7.92	20.88	12.25	15.4		83.13	16.63
Ward, Della	0	0	1.58	0	0		1.58	0.32
Warthen, Earl Consumptive	45.09	5.94	3.6	47.05	26.01		127.69	25.54
Willis, Gary	32.36	77.19	24.55	29.05	19.3		182.45	36.49
Willis, Justin	7.2	28.31	7.03	21.84	13.7		78.08	15.62
Yeaman, Dee	0	0	0	0	0		0.00	0.00
Totals	3472.37	5615.56	4771.93	6475.36	6189.63	0	26524.85	5304.97

Approved Budget Billing Sheet

		Water Right		
Water Users	Address	Number	Amount Due	Refunds
Adams, Bart	426 South Main St., Albion, ID 83311	45-317	\$8.27	
Adams, Bret	100 School St., Albion, ID 83311	45-317	\$8.27	
Adams, Eldon	P.O. Box 474, Albion ID, 83311	45-317	\$36.51	
Adams, Todd	P.O. Box 133, Albion ID, 83311	45-317D	\$20.84	
Albion Ranch 2006 LLC	1098 S Hwy 77, Albion ID, 83311	45-284,275,327,511	\$378.67	
Albion Ranch 2006 LLC	1098 S Hwy 77, Albion ID, 83311	45-517D	\$345.98	
Albion, City Of	Albion, Idaho 83311	45-307C	\$41.82	
Allen, Coleen	P.O. Box 532, Albion, Idaho 83311	45-529B	\$8.93	
Anderson, Marc	1011 E 1000 S, Albion ID, 83311	45-512	\$10.55	
Anderson, W Dena	975 S 950 E, Albion ID, 83311	45-317	\$2.27	
Anderson, W Lake	975 S 950 E, Albion ID, 83311	45-294C,294E	\$0.00	
Anderson, Woody	975 S 950 E, Albion ID, 83311	45-311, 312B	\$468.59	
Asher, Tom	881 S 1100 E, Albion ID, 83311	45-13463	\$65.91	
Bailey, Iona	P.O. Box 121, Albion ID, 83311	45-317E	\$17.94	
Banner, Kevin	1010 E. Main, Burley ID, 83318	45-308B	\$201.29	
Barker, Steve	P.O. Box 126, Albion ID, 83311	45-13888	(\$9.84)	\$ 9.84
Bell, David C Gulch	924 S 1325 E, Albion ID, 83311	454-526,279,211	\$159,35	
Bell, David Howell	924 S 1325 E, Albion ID, 83311	45-320A,327C,321A	\$725.12	
Brackenbury, Randy	P.O. Box 125, Albion ID, 83311	45-319,329B	\$303.80	
Chatburn, Ben Estate	P.O. Box 56, Albion ID, 83311	45-307B	\$205.28	
Chatburn, Jeff	P.O. Box 26, Albion ID, 83311	45-260,11008,326A	\$557.11	
Chatburn Bros. Inc.	P.O. Box 26, Albion ID, 83311	45-271,323, 532	\$0.00	
Clark, Alan	1005 E 1000 S, Albion ID, 83311	45-13595	\$138.37	
Clark, David	1020S 1019 E, Albion, ID 83311	45-304A	\$32,52	
Clark, Dorothy	1003E 100S, Albion, ID 83311	45-13594	\$9.29	
Clark, Grant	1176 S Hwy 77, Albion ID, 83311	45-256A	\$194.02	
Clark, Grant Howell	1176 S Hwy 77, Albion ID, 83311	45-284C,286	\$299.16	
Clark, Shirley	1017 E 1000 S, Albion ID, 83311	45-521D	\$53.51	
Digrazia, Tom	990 E 900 S, Albion, ID 83311	45-315	\$189.27	
Crabtree, George	5253 Farnstation Way, West Valley City, Utah 84120	45-13824	\$7.12	
Patkin Idaho LLC	11 Mary Way, Foxboro, Maryland 02035	45-309A	\$78.99	
Dayley, Norman	P.O. Box 165, Albion ID, 83311	45-299,290A	\$95.86	
Droz, Ina	P.O. Box 222, Topanga CA, 90290	45-249.321B	\$78.72	
Fitzgerald, Harry	P.O. Box 55, Albion ID, 83311	45-277F	\$15.87	
Geary, Tom	964S 950E, Albion, ID 83311	45310C,316A,2704	\$302.88	
Geary, Tom	964S 950E, Albion, ID 83311	45-7737	\$7.73	
Goodman Ranch LLC	410 South Brodway St, Levenworth KS, 66048	45-260A,326	(\$44.16)	\$ 44.16
Grigg, Mark	P.O. Box 7, Albion ID, 83311	45-276G	\$167.64	-
Gunderson, Don	1047 E 1000 S, Albion, ID 83311	45512e	\$32.01	
Hawker, Fred Howell Creek	361 W 400 S, Burley, ID, 83318	284A,286A	\$345.42	
Hawker, Fred Antone, Spring	361 W 400 S, Burley, ID. 83318	45-256B,517C	\$59.26	

Hill, Roger	P.O. Box 462, Albion, ID 83311	45-13887	(\$5.13) \$	5.13
Hill, William	1023 E 900 S, Albion ID, 83311	45-312C	(\$9.80) \$	9.80
Homan, Mark	1026 E 1000 S, Albion, ID 83311	45-13856	(\$1.93) \$	1.93
Johnson, Bob	228 E. 300 N., Rupert, ID.83350	45-13647	\$22.02	
Johnson, Max	P.O. Box 174, Albion, ID. 83311	Flood	\$0.00	
Jolley, Lee	P.O. Box 21, Albion ID 83311	45-324A	\$0.66	
Kelley, George	P.O. Box 25, Albion, ID. 83311	45-303,276B,325	\$8.03	
Kelley, Jim	1070 East 900 South, Albion ID, 83311	45-13569	(\$6.77) \$	6.77
Kempton, Jim	1158 E 1000 S, Albion ID, 8311	45-320B,329C	\$142.07	
Knudsen, Nick & Cedar	1015 E 900 S,Albion, ID 83311	45-13618	\$18.66	
Koyle, Sandy	P.O. Box 123, Albion ID, 83311	45-13881	\$24.31	
Mahoney, L. Howell	P.O.Box 177, Albion, ID 83311	45-285A,290,291	\$0.00	
Mahoney, L. Rose	P.O.Box 177, Albion, ID 83311	45-287,528,518,259	\$578.87	
Mahoney, L.Broad Hollowl	P.O.Box 177, Albion, ID 83311	45-706,236,707	\$288.81	
Manning, Justin	P.O. Box 542, Albion, ID 83311	45-276D	\$9.72	
Martin, Timothy	1341 Yellowstone Pkwy, Algonquin, IL 60102	45-317-C	\$62.42	
Matthews, Denise	1320E 950 S Albion, ID 83311		\$0.00	
May, Marlin	P.O. Box 581, Albion, ID 83311	45-529C	\$18.75	
Montgomery, George	937 S 950 E, Albion ID, 83311	45-13617	\$247.99	
Parton, Karen	P.O. Box 564, Albion, ID 83311	45-277E	\$27.30	
Perry, Betty	P.O. Box 12, Albion ID, 83311	45-277C	\$61.61	
Ramsey, KC	1076 E 900 S,Albion, ID 83311	45-13886	(\$3.66) \$	3.66
Ramsey, Shane	P.O. Box 131, Albion ID, 83311	45-13885	\$6.99	
Reeder, Lorna	1074 E 900 S, Albion ID, 8331	45-13531	\$18.92	
Robinson, LeRoy	P.O. Box 154, Albion ID, 83311	45-529,283	\$354.13	" "
Robinson, Ray	506 E 500 S, Burley ID 83318	45-322,280,295	\$0.00	
Six S Merrill	P.O. Box 1760 Eagle ID, 83616	45-307,308,318	\$832.68	
Six S Ranch	P.O. Box 1760 Eagle ID, 83616	45-All others	\$9,068.13	
Sorensen, Ron	988 E 1000 S, Albion ID, 83311	45-288A,521B	\$203.10	**
Smyer, Kevin	P.O. Box 482, Albion, ID 83311	45-13767	\$84.10	
U.S. Forest Service	3650 South Overland Avenue, Burley ID 83318	45-4114	\$2.24	
Wade, Mike	5516 E. 2300 N. Eden UT, 84310	45-276H	\$54.59	
Ward, Della	1092 E 1000 S,Albion, ID 83311	45-309C	\$0.04	
Warthen, Earl Consumptive	P.O. Box 145, Albion ID. 83311	45-327E,10502	\$58.85	•
Warthen, Earl Non-cons.	P.O. Box 145, Albion ID. 83311	45-7642	\$84.00	
Willis, Gary	950 E. 17th Street, Burley, ID 83318	45-276aA&K,277A	\$151.65	
Willis, Justin	930 Wanda Ln Heyburn, ID 83336	45-13882	\$74.83	
———				
				
TOTAL			\$18,098.32 \$	81.29

-

6